
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Open Spaces and City Gardens 

 
Date: MONDAY, 18 APRIL 2016 

Time: 2.15 pm or at the rising of the West Ham Park Committee 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Alderman Ian Luder (Chairman) 

Graeme Smith (Deputy Chairman) 
Philip Woodhouse (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy Alex Deane 
Alderman Gordon Haines (Ex-Officio Member) 
Wendy Mead 
Barbara Newman 
Virginia Rounding (Ex-Officio Member) 
Jeremy Simons 
Michael Welbank 
Verderer Peter Adams (Observer) 
Catherine Bickmore (Observer) 
John Beyer 
Alderman Robert Howard 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Natasha Dogra 0207 332 1434 

natasha.dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
Open Spaces 

 
4. 2016 TO 2019 OPEN SPACES BUSINESS PLAN 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 9 - 40) 

 
5. OAK PROCESSIONARY MOTH PLAN 2016 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 41 - 50) 

 
City Gardens 

 
6. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE 
 Report of Superintendent of Parks and Gardens 
 For Information 
 (Pages 51 - 54) 

 
7. CITY OF LONDON DRAFT BIODIVERSITY ACTION PLAN (2016-2020) 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 55 - 140) 

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 For Decision 



 

3 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 141 - 142) 

 
12. FINSBURY CIRCUS - CROSSRAIL REINSTATEMENT ISSUES 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 143 - 154) 

 
13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



OPEN SPACES AND CITY GARDENS 
Monday, 1 February 2016  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Open Spaces and City Gardens held at 

Committee Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 1 February 
2016 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 

Alderman Ian Luder (Chairman) 
Graeme Smith (Deputy Chairman) 
Alderman Gordon Haines 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Wendy Mead 
Barbara Newman 
Virginia Rounding 
Jeremy Simons 
Michael Welbank 
 

 
Officers: 
Natasha Dogra Town Clerk‟s Department 
Neil Davies Town Clerk‟s Department 
Sue Ireland Director, Open Spaces 
Martin Rodman Superintendent, City Gardens and West Ham Park 
Gerry Kiefer Open Spaces Business Manager 
Richard Gentry Constabulary & Queens Park Manager 
Louisa Allen City Gardens Manager 
Lucy Murphy West Ham Park Manager 
Patrick Hegarty Technical Manager, Open Spaces 
Mark Jarvis Chamberlain‟s Department 
Luke Joyce Department of the Built Environment 
Kristian Turner Department of the Built Environment 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Deputy Alex Deane, Verderer Peter Adams, 
Catherine Bickmore and John Beyer. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations made. 
 

3. MINUTES  
Resolved – that the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 
Matters Arising: 
2015/16 Business Plan Q
[...]
ficial to ask the Policy & Resources Committee to also 
determine the geographical area included under the grants programme and 
whether the green spaces referred to were the City‟s own open spaces or 
included those wider afield. 
 

Members agreed that the draft sub-themes titled"connecting communities with 
their green spaces” must be widened to ensure the promotion of green areas in 
all vicinities in the city.  
 
Resolved – that Members delegate authority to the Town Clerk, in 
consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman, to agree the sub themes 
and eligibility criteria for the proposed grant giving theme of “Enjoying Open 
Spaces and the Natural Environment”, subject to that theme being agreed by 
the Policy and Resources Committee. 

Page 5



 
10. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE FEBRUARY 2016  

The Committee received an update from the  City Gardens Manager on 
management and operational activities across the City Gardens section since 
December 2016. 
 
Members noted that City Gardens would be representing London in the Royal 
Horticultural Society‟s Britain in Bloom campaign this year in the Town 
category. The Friends of City Gardens would take on a more prominent role in 
the planning of this along with London and City in Bloom campaigns. A launch 
event was planned at the end of February to generate interest and launch all 
three campaigns. 
 
Members were informed that Parkguard Ltd, an independent community safety 
service, had recently been contracted to deliver patrols on the Golden Lane and 
Mansell Street Estates regarding similar issues as a pilot from February to 
August 2016. As part of this contract Parkguard Ltd would undertake patrols at 
key times in Bunhill Fields to evaluate if their presence improved these issues. 
Findings would be reported to Committee in the autumn. 
 
Resolved – that the update be received. 
 

11. GATEWAY 4 DETAILED OPTIONS APPRAISAL: LONDON WALL PLACE 
SECTION S106/278 HIGHWAY AND PUBLIC REALM IMPROVEMENTS  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
regarding the London Wall Place Section 106 and Section 278 Highway and 
Public Realm Improvements. Officers informed Members that the subject of 
maintenance fees would be considered under the design stage of the project.  
 
Members were informed that Officers were working with Transport for London 
to introduce a number of new bus routes to avoid stopping at Liverpool Street 
Station. 
 
The Committee agreed that it was important to remain flexible and to ensure 
that the outcome was one that was the more appropriate for all road users.  
Members noted that various options were being considered, however, no 
proposal would limit London Wall from operating as it does now. The 
Committee also noted that the use of variation of surfaces would be used to 
deter skate-boarding in the area. 
 
Resolved – That the Committee approved the recommended option for St. 
Alphage Gardens to be progressed to detailed design 
 

12. CITY OF LONDON DRAFT BIODIVERSITY ACTION PLAN (2016-2020)  
Members noted the background and production of a Draft Biodiversity Action 
Plan (2016-2020). It sets out the vision, objectives and priorities for the 
management of biodiversity for the ensuing four years and has been prepared 
by the City Gardens team. Members were asked to agree to the draft plan 
being made available for public consultation. Following consultation, any 

Page 6



proposed changes to the draft plan would be brought back to Committee for 
approval and for formal adoption as a City-wide Biodiversity Action Plan. 
 
Resolved – that Members approved the text of the Draft Biodiversity Action 
Plan for public consultation. 
 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
MOTION: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
Resolved – that the minutes be approved as an accurate record. 
 

16. APPENDIX 4 - CONSOLIDATED REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGETS - 2015/16 
& 2016/17  
The non-public document was received. 
 

17. APPENDIX 1 - OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENT - PROGRESS ON SPORTS 
PROJECTS AND PROGRAMME BOARD AND PARTNERSHIP 
AGREEMENT WITH THE LAWN TENNIS ASSOCIATION  
The non-public document was received. 
 

18. SERVICE BASED REVIEW: DEPARTMENTAL MONITORING - OPEN 
SPACES DEPARTMENT  
The Committee noted that the Efficiency and Performance Sub (Finance) 
Committee had responsibility for overseeing and monitoring the agreed 
programme of work arising from the Service Based Review (SBR).  
 
Resolved – that the update be received. 
 

19. THE WARREN HOUSE - DECLARATION OF PROPERTY AS SURPLUS TO 
OPERATIONAL REQUIREMENTS  
This report had been removed from the agenda as it was for the consideration 
of the Epping Forest and Commons Committee only.  
 

20. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no urgent business. 
 

Page 7



 
The meeting ended at 2:45pm 
 

 

 
Chairman 

 
 
 
Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra 
natasha.dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 8



Committee: Date: 

Open Spaces and City Gardens 

West Ham Park 

Epping Forest and City Commons 

Hampstead Heath, Highgate 
Woods and Queens Park 

- 

- 

- 

- 

 

For Decision 

For information  

For information 

For information 

18 April 2016 

18 April 2016 

9 May 2016 

16 May 2016 

Subject:  

2016 to 2019 Open Spaces Business Plan  

Public 

 

 

Report of: 

Director of Open Spaces  

For Decision and 
information 
 

Report author: 

Gerry Kiefer, Open Spaces  
 

 
Summary 

 
The report outlines to Members Open Space’s Business Plan for the period 2016 to 
2019. The Plan emphasises the Department’s vision and objectives as well as the 
open space’s charitable objectives.  
 
 
 
 

 Preserve and protect our world class green spaces 
for the benefit of our local communities and the 
environment 

 
 
 
 

 Preservation of the open spaces 

 Provision for recreation and enjoyment of the 
public 

 
 
 
 
 
 

  

 Protect and conserve the ecology, biodiversity and 
heritage of our sites 

 Embed financial sustainability across our activities 
by delivering identified programmes and projects  

 Enrich the lives of Londoners by providing a high 
quality and engaging educational and volunteering 
opportunities   

 Improve the health and wellbeing of community 
through access to green space and recreation 

  
The Business Plan details fifteen key actions over a five year period that will deliver 
these departmental and charitable objectives. In order to manage performance, 
twenty four ‘SMART’ performance indicators have been proposed. This will enable 
the Department to show, over a three year period that it is working towards 
continuous improvement. A summary of the key actions and performance indicators 
is attached as appendix 1.  
 
Acknowledging that the management of risk is a key factor for the Department, the 
departmental risk register has been reviewed and considered in the development 
and production of this Business Plan (appendix 2). 
 

Vision 

Charitable  
Objectives 

Departmental  

Objectives 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Recommendation 
 
 Open Spaces Committee Members are asked to: 
 

 Approve the Open Spaces 2016 – 2019 Business Plan.  
 

1. Background 
1.1. The City of London’s Business Plans are developed at a Departmental level. 

These annual plans set out the Department’s vision, objectives, actions and 
measures of achievement over a three to five year term.  

 
1.2. The Business 
[...]
th Ponds   
 

5.2. Property - Officers will continue to progress the outcome of the 2015/16 
property asset review in collaboration with the City Surveyor to ensure that 
Open Spaces’ assets are being used efficiently and effectively.  

 
5.3. Finance - The Open Spaces 2015/16 Service Based Review identified that 

£2,189,000 savings would be made over three years. Savings of £699k have 
been achieved in year 1 (2015/16) and further savings of £721k and £769k 
are required in years two and three, respectively. Our Business Plan 
recognises this level of savings. 

 
6. Conclusion 
6.1. The Business Plan sets the direction for service delivery across Open Spaces 

over the next three to five years. It shows how we will deliver not only against 
our own objectives and vision but also those of the Corporation. We have 
carefully considered risk management in the process of developing our 
Business Plan and have set ourselves targets for continuous improvement.  

 
Appendices 

 Appendix 1 – Summary Improvement Plan and Performance Indicators  

 Appendix 2 – Departmental Risk Register  

 Appendix 3 – Detailed Improvement Plan 

 Appendix 4 – Detailed Performance Indicators 
 
Background Papers 
A full copy of the Business Plan is available from the Members room and can be 
provided on request by Democratic Services officers. 
 
Gerry Kiefer 
Directorate Business Manager 
T: 020 7332 3517 
E: gerry.kiefer@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

Page 12

mailto:gerry.kiefer@cityoflondon.gov.uk


APPENDIX 1: SUMMARY BUSINESS PLAN  

 

Open Space’s 
Strategic Vision is to: 

Preserve and protect our world class green spaces for the benefit of our local communities 
and the environment. 

Our Departmental 
Values are:  

Quality:  
 
Inclusion:  
 
Environment:  
 
Promotion: 
People: 

Provide safe, secure and accessible Open Spaces and services for the benefit of London and the 
Nation.   
Involve communities and partners in developing a sense of place through the care and manage
[...]
 
Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queens Park 
Committee 
Hampstead Heath Consultative Committee 

18th March 2016 
16th May 2016 
 
27th June 2016 

Subject: 
Oak Processionary Moth Plan 2016 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Open Spaces 

For Information 
 
 Report author: 

Sue Ireland, Director of Open Spaces 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report provides Members with a briefing on the plans for Oak Processionary 
Moth (OPM) management across London and the South East in 2016. It explains the 
implications for the management of OPM on City of London Open Spaces. The 
report advises on the Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (Defra) 
plans for a review following their three year management pilot. A further report will be 
presented to Members later in the year to advise on both the outcome of the review 
and actions taken to manage OPM on City of London Open Spaces in 2016. 
 

Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to note the report. 

 
Background 
 
1. Members will recall noting the 2015 management of Oak Processionary Moth at 

their meeting on 27th July 2015. This report describes the main elements of the 
2016 plan and the implications for our sites, including Hampstead Heath and 
Queens Park. 

 
Current Position 
 
2. During the autumn/winter of 2015/16, three new outbreaks have been discovered 

in London and the South East. The largest new outbreak is in the Guildford, 
Surrey area (Appendix 1) together with outbreaks in Newham and Barnet. 

3. In the autumn of 2015, the Forestry Commission and Defra decided to undertake 
a comprehensive evaluation of the pilot control programme which began in 2013. 

4. Defra have committed a further one year’s funding for 2016, to enable the current 
pilot to continue whilst the evaluation work is completed. It is expected that the 
outcome of this review will be known by the autumn of 2016. 

Page 41

Agenda Item 5



5. Spraying of affected trees will start during April on sites outside of the core zone 
(see Appendix 1). Statutory Plant Health Notices (SPHNs) have been issued to 
the City of London Corporation in respect of Hampstead Heath. The precise 
timing of spraying depends on the emergence of caterpillars from egg plaques, 
which varies depending on the temperature and previous winter’s climate. 

6. For areas within the core zone, the Forestry Commission will not be issuing 
SPHNs unless an infestation is likely to pose a significant threat to the buffer 
zone. With regard to Queens Park, which is in the core zone, officers will need to 
determine the action required, based on risk assessment. It is likely that spraying 
will be undertaken on the few oak trees again this year. 

7. In addition to action to control caterpillars and nest removal, the programme of 
pheromone trapping will continue. 1,500 traps were deployed in 2015 and the 
City of London assisted with some of these and their monitoring. It is our intention 
to continue this in 2016. On City of London Open Spaces where no infestation 
exists at present, staff will continue to monitor our oak trees, looking for any signs 
of caterpillar infestations and, if found, will take appropriate action. Further 
information about the plan for 2016 is provided in Appendix 2. 

8. The Chamberlain has confirmed that, if control works place undue pressure on 
local risk budgets, then additional support will be found. 

9. A further report will be presented later in the year on the outcome of OPM 
management for our Open Spaces and explaining the results of the Defra 
evaluation. 

10. The three-year pilot has not managed to stop the development of OPM across 
London, although it has reduced the rate of spread. Defra are challenged by the 
need to deliver eradication as required by the Protected Zone status i.e. for the 
area outside the core zone. The evaluation will no doubt assist in determining 
how OPM will be managed in England and the future of the Protected Zone.  

 
Conclusion 
 
11. The manageme
[...]
ross the City Gardens 
section since February 2016.  

 
Recommendation 

 
Members are asked to: 
 

 Note the report. 
 

Main Report 

 
Budget 

 
1. Although final year-end figures have yet to be confirmed, it is anticipated that 

the City Gardens spend is within 2015/16 budget allocation.  

 
Personnel 
 
2. Two gardeners have recently resigned, one member of the team is retiring 

and the other is moving abroad. This gives an opportunity to recruit one fixed 
term apprenticeship position in partnership with Capel Manor College and the 
recruitment of an assistant gardener who can undertake work at weekends 
and evenings to further reduce overtime costs. 
 

Operational Activities 
 

3. The City Gardens team have completed, as part of an ongoing planter 
replacement scheme, the installation of sixteen concrete planters on the 
Willoughby Podium, Barbican Estate. 

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 6



4. Since 1st February, Parkguard Ltd, an independent community safety service, 
has been delivering a patrol service in Bunhill Fields Burial Ground. Patrol 
officers have dealt with a number of issues, including dog owners not keeping 
their dogs on leads and nuisance bicyclists riding through the main 
thoroughfare. They have provided advice and guidance to offenders, 
reminding them of the site byelaws and in one incident called the police due to 
criminal activity. The pilot continues until August when findings from the 
service will be appraised and recommendations for future management 
planned.  

 

5. Thirty three new street trees have been planted at the following locations; 
Plough Place, Southampton buildings, off Chancery Lane, Outwich adjacent 
to Salesforce Tower (formerly Heron Tower) and Aldgate as part of the 
Aldgate Public Realm Improvement Project.  

 

6. The City Gardens team have completed the landscaping improvements at 
Plough Place, Fetter Lane as part of a capital improvement project. This 
includes Taxus hedging and a street tree as explained in point 5.  

 

Community, Volunteering, Outreach and Events  
 

7. A City in Bloom launch event attended by representatives from the City’s 
community groups, residents and businesses took place on 29th February. 
The groups are assisting the City Gardens team to plan and implement this 
year’s Britain, London and City in Bloom campaigns.  
 

8. Clean for The Queen is a campaign launched by Country Life magazine in 
partnership with Keep Britain Tidy to clear up Britain in time for The Queen’s 
90th birthday. The City Gardens team in partnership with the Built 
Environment department used the opportunity to create a display of cigarette 
stubs which had been collected across the City during the previous two 
weeks. The display was set up in Festival Gardens over the weekend of 5th 
and 6th March. 
 

9. The City’s communications team tweeted messages regarding the annual 
total cost of waste management across the Open Spaces, £1.24 million, as 
well as encouraging people to make use of the 900 cigarette bins across the 
City and to promote recycling. 
 

10. Over the last year the Friends of City Gardens have been supporting Sir John 
Cass Primary School and Prior Weston as Food Growing Schools, a London-
wide initiative, funded by the Heritage Lottery Fund and the Mayor of London, 
to encourage children to grow and eat healthy food. 
 

11. Friends of City Gardens run weekly sessions for Year 2 at Sir John Cass as 
part of their curriculum-based theme of Explorers. Children have learnt where 
vegetables were first domesticated and how they reached this country. In 
practical gardening sessions on the school rooftop garden pupils have planted 
potatoes, peas and beans. In the kitchen, a volunteer runs food tasting 

Page 52



sessions where the children learn how to cook using vegetables and herbs 
from their garden. 
 

12. At Prior Weston, the Friends support the weekly Gardening Club; they provide 
materials and plants for gardening sessions in the community garden in 
Fortune Park, organise visits to the Fann Street wildlife garden and cooking 
and tasting sessions. The Friends are also helping the school to create a roof 
top vegetable garden for the children and mobilised nearly 40 volunteers from 
the local community for a weekend clean-up session.   
 
 

13. Working with The City Centre, artist Rebecca Louise Law has created 'The 
City Garden', a site-specific installation of natural materials inspired by 
gardens within the City. This will be the first public art installation at The City 
Centre and is sponsored by The London Wall Place Partnership, a joint 
venture between Brookfield and Oxford Properties. This micro-theatre of 
London’s natural world will feature fresh flowers entwined with copper wire 
that are suspended above head height where they can be closely observed as 
they dry and preserve. The exhibition opens on 23rd April and runs until 
September 2016.  
 

14. The City Centre has commissioned two films of City gardens that accompany 
the exhibition and a map of the gardens that inspired Rebecca’s installation. 
The map will also be available in an app that leads visitors through the City’s 
open spaces detailing the history, horticulture and design of some iconic 
gardens. 

 
 

Louisa Allen 
City Gardens Manager 
 
T: 020 7374 4140 
E: Louisa.allen@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

Page 53

mailto:Louisa.allen@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 54



Committee 
 

Dated: 
 

Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee 

 

18.04.2016 

Subject: 
City of London Draft Biodiversity Action Plan (2016-2020) 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
The Director of Open Spaces 

For Decision 

Report author: 
Louisa Allen  

 
 

Summary 
 

This report is a follow-up report to that dated 1st February, and explains the 
consultation process regarding the production of the draft City of London 
Biodiversity Action Plan.  
 
Following a period of consultation, proposed changes have been added where 
appropriate. Comments from the consultation have been summarised and 
collated and responses to these are illustrated at Appendix 1.  
 
Members are asked to agree the final draft City of London Biodiversity Action 
Plan for adoption and publication.   
 
 

Recommendation 
Members are asked to: 
 

 Approve the final draft of the City of London Biodiversity Action Plan, 
attached at Appendix 2, for adoption and publication.   

 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 
1. The City of London produced its first Biodiversity Action Plan (BAP) in 2003 

followed by a revised version in 2010. In 2012 the UK Biodiversity Action Plan 
was replaced by a national strategy which in England was known as 
‘Biodiversity 2020: A strategy for England’s wildlife and ecosystem services’. 
 

2. As a public authority in England the City of London Corporation has a duty 
under the National Environment & Rural Communities (NERC) Act 2006 ‘to 
have regard for conserving biodiversity in all their actions’. In addition, the 
National Planning Policy Framework states that local planning authorities 
should set out a strategic approach to their Local Plans by planning positively 

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



for the creation, protection, enhancement and management of networks for 
biodiversity and green infrastructure. 
 
 

3. Biodiversity is the term used to describe the variety of life on earth. This 
includes wildlife such as animals, birds and plants, the habitats which are the 
places they live and how they interact with their surroundings as part of the 
ecosystem. Conserving biodiversity includes restoring and enhancing the 
species populations and habitats as well implementing measures to promote 
them in the future. The development of a biodiversity action plan identifies and 
prioritises actions for biodiversity at a local level. 

 
4. Since 2003, the Square Mile has increased and incorporated wildlife-friendly 

planting of trees and plants and the inclusion of suitable habitats 
[...]
 2016
	Appendix 1 - 2016 Map of Treatment Areas and Core Zone
	Appendix 2 - 160330 OPM Control Plan to publish

	6 Superintendent's update
	7 City of London Draft Biodiversity Action Plan (2016-2020)
	Appendix 1 - Comments and responses from the consultation period February-March 2016
	Appendix 2 - City of London Draft Biodiversity Action Plan (2016-2020)

	11 Non-Public Minutes
	12 Finsbury Circus - Crossrail Reinstatement Issues
	Finsbury Circus 18-04-16 APPENDIX 1






Minutes of the meeting


OPEN SPACES AND CITY GARDENS 
Monday, 18 April 2016  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Open Spaces and City Gardens held at Committee 

Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 18 April 2016 at 2.15 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Ian Luder (Chairman) 
Alderman Gordon Haines (Ex-Officio Member) 
Virginia Rounding (Ex-Officio Member) 
Jeremy Simons 
Michael Welbank 
Verderer Peter Adams (Observer) 
Catherine Bickmore (Observer) 
Alderman Robert Howard 

 
Officers: 
Natasha Dogra 
Sue Ireland 

- Town Clerk's Department 
- Director of Open Spaces 

Louisa Allen - City Gardens Manager 

Martin Rodman 
 
Lucy Murphy 

- Superintendent of Parks and Gardens 
- West Ham Park Manager 

Alison Elam - Group Accountant, Chamberlain's 
Department 

Edward Wood - Comptroller and City Solicitor's 
Department 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies had been received from Graeme Smith, Philip Woodhouse, Deputy 
Alex Deane, Barbara Newman, Wendy Mead and John Beyer. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
Resolved – that the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 

4. 2016 TO 2019 OPEN SPACES BUSINESS PLAN  
The Business Plan details fifteen key actions over a five year period that will 
deliver these departmental and charitable objectives. In order to manage 
performance, twenty four ‘SMART’ performance indicators have been 
proposed. This will enable the Department to show, over a three year period 
that it is working towards continuous improvement. 
 



Members noted that the Department’s vision was to “Preserve and protect our 
world class green spaces for the benefit of our 
local communities and the environment”. The Committee suggested that this 
vision also should infer the importance of the enhancement of the green 
spaces. 
 
The Committee agreed that the strategic role played by Elected Members and 
the function of decision making Committees should be brought to the forefront 
of the business plan. The Committee said the Superintendents should continue 
to work with Members, especially their Chairmen, for a steer before reports 
were considered at committee meetings.  
 
Resolved – that the business plan and risk register be agreed, with any minor 
amendments being delegated to the Director of Open Spaces and the Town 
Clerk in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman.  
 

5. OAK PROCESSIONARY MOTH PLAN 2016  
Members were provided with a briefing on the plans for Oak Processionary 
Moth (OPM) management across London and the South East in 2016. The 
Director informed Members of the implications for the management of OPM on 
City of London Open Spaces. Members were advised on the Department for 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (Defra) plans for a review following their 
three year pilot. The Committee noted that a further report would be presented 
to Members later in the year to advise on both the outcome of the review and 
actions taken to manage OPM on City of London Open Spaces in 2016. 
 
Members were informed that on 7th April 2016 caterpillars had appeared in 
London and had been sprayed. Spraying of affected trees will start during April 
on sites outside of the core zone. Members noted that Defra had committed a 
further one year’s funding for 2016, to enable the current pilot to continue whilst 
the evaluation work is completed. It is expected that the outcome of this review 
will be known by the autumn of 2016. 
 
In response to a query, Officers informed the Committee that the Chamberlain 
has confirmed that, if control works place undue pressure on local risk budgets, 
then additional support would be found. 
 
Resolved – that the report be received. 
 

6. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE  
The Committee received the update from the City Gardens Manager and noted 
that since 1st February, Parkguard Ltd, had been delivering a patrol service in 
Bunhill Fields Burial Ground. Patrol officers dealt with a number of issues, 
including dog owners not keeping their dogs on leads and nuisance bicyclists 
riding through the main thoroughfare. They provided advice and guidance to 
offenders, reminding them of the site byelaws and in one incident called the 
police due to criminal activity. The pilot continues until August when findings 
from the service will be appraised and recommendations for future 
management planned. 
 



The Committee noted that a City in Bloom launch event attended by 
representatives from the City’s community groups, residents and businesses 
took place on 29th February. The groups were assisting the City Gardens team 
to plan and implement this year’s Britain, London and City in Bloom campaigns. 
Members noted that Clean for The Queen was a campaign launched by 
Country Life magazine in partnership with Keep Britain Tidy to clear up Britain 
in time for The Queen’s 90th birthday. The City Gardens team in partnership 
with the Built Environment department used the opportunity to create a display 
of cigarette stubs which had been collected across the City during the previous 
two weeks. The display was set up in Festival Gardens over the weekend of 5th 

and 6th March. 
 
Resolved – that the report be received. 
 

7. CITY OF LONDON DRAFT BIODIVERSITY ACTION PLAN (2016-2020)  
Members were informed that the report was a follow-up report to that dated 1st 
February, and explains the consultation process regarding the production of the 
draft City of London Biodiversity Action Plan. Following a period of consultation, 
proposed changes have been added where appropriate. Comments from the 
consultation have been summarised and collated.  
 
Resolved – that Members agreed the final draft City of London Biodiversity 
Action Plan for adoption and publication. 
 
7B Christ’s Hospital Foundation Artwork Installation 
Members noted that the Christ’s Hospital Foundation were seeking consent to 
place a sculpture in Christchurch Greyfriars Garden. The sculpture was to be 
donated to the City Corporation to commemorate the 350-year history of the 
school’s association with the City. 
 
Resolved – that Members agreed, in principle, to the siting of the Christ’s 
Hospital Foundation sculpture at Christchurch Greyfriars Garden and delegated 
authority to the Director of Open Spaces in consultation with the Chairman and 
Deputy Chairman to agree the details of installation and enter into the required 
licence, subject to all costs being met by Christ’s Hospital Foundation.  
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were two questions raised by Members. 
 
Open Spaces Bill 
The Director informed Members that the Open Spaces Bill had received a 
second reading in the House of Commons and had obtained agreement from 
the Charity Commission. The Remembrancer was now dealing with a technical 
matter regarding how the views of objectors would be addressed. The Director 
and Remembrancer were due to meet with the Open Spaces Society tomorrow. 
The Director emphasised the need for a full and in depth consultation process 
to ensure the views of all relevant parties were sought.  
 
Park Run 



In response to a query regarding the possibility of charging for Park Run, the 
Director informed Members that this recent national issue had not yet been 
discussed at a departmental leadership team meeting. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  
There was no urgent business. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
MOTION: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
Resolved – that the minutes be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

13. FINSBURY CIRCUS - CROSSRAIL REINSTATEMENT ISSUES  
The Committee considered a report informing Members regarding the 
reinstatement of Finsbury Circus Garden. 

 
13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
 

14. There were no questions. 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no urgent business. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3:20pm. 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra 
natasha.dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 


